other than subscription payments, including implementation costs of a SBITA; and (4) requires note disclosures regarding a
SBITA. To the extent relevant, the standards for SBITAs are based on the standards established in Statement No. 87, Leases,
as amended.

The MTA evaluated all the requirements under GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology
Arrangements, and adopted this Statement for the year ended December 31, 2023, and applied the retroactive effect of this
adoption by the recognition and measurement of subscription assets and liabilities as of January 1, 2022.  Net position as of
and for the year ended December 31, 2022, was restated and increased by $52.

Metropolitan
Transportation Authority

32

Annual Comprehensive Financial Report
for the Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022UNAUDITED

Metropolitan
Transportation Authority

33

Annual Comprehensive Financial Report
for the Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

The following schedule summarizes the net effect of adopting GASB Statement No. 96, in the Consolidated Statement of
Net Position as of December 31, 2022 (in millions):

As Previously
Stated

GASB Statement
No. 96 Impact Restated

NONCURRENT ASSETS:
Other capital assets (net of accumulated Depreciation and amortization)* $� 64,578 $ 133 $� 64,711
Total non-current assets 94,348 133 � 94,481

TOTAL ASSETS � 108,644 133 � 108,777
TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES � 116,918 133 � 117,051

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Other Accrued Expenses 796 46 842
Total accrued expenses 3,972 46 � 4,018
Total current liabilities 10,552 46 � 10,598

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Subscription-based information technology arrangements 0 35 35
Total non-current liabilities 85,375 35 � 85,410

TOTAL LIABILITIES 95,927 81 � 96,008

NET POSITION:
Net investment in capital assets 34,886 (1) 34,885
Unrestricted � (23,033) 53 � (22,980)

TOTAL NET POSITION 16,917 52 � 16,969
TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES AND NET
POSITION � 116,918 133 � 117,051

*Right of Use Assets and accumulated amortization are included in Other Capital Assets, net of accumulated depreciation and
amortization on the Statement of Net Position.

In addition, revenues, expenses and changes in net position for the year ended December 31, 2022 were required to be restated
by GASB Statement 96 as follows (in millions):

As Previously
Stated

GASB Statement
No. 96 Impact Restated

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Professional service contracts 554 (110) 444
Depreciation and amortization* 3,361 56 3,417
Total operating expenses 18,421 (54) 18,367

OPERATING LOSS (11,416) 54 (11,362)

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES):
Interest expense on long-term debt (1,904) (2) (1,906)
Net non-operating revenues 14,581 (2) 14,579

GAIN BEFORE APPROPRIATIONS, GRANTS AND OTHER RECEIPTS
   EXTERNALLY RESTRICTED FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS 3,165 52 3,217
CHANGE IN NET POSITION 7,776 52 7,828
NET POSITION — End of year 16,917 52 16,969

*Right-of-Use Assets are included in depreciation and amortization on the Statement of Net Position and Statement of
Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position.

Metropolitan
Transportation Authority

33

UNAUDITED

Metropolitan
Transportation Authority

34

The following schedule summarizes the cash flow impact of adopting GASB Statement No. 96 in the consolidated statement
of cash flows (in millions) for the year ended December 31, 2022:

As Previously
Stated

GASB
Statement

No. 96
Impact Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Other operating expenses $ (2,996) $110 ($2,886)

Net cash used by operating activities (5,928) 110 (5,818)

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING
ACTIVITIES:

Payments from leases and subscription-based information technology
arrangements (94) (110) (204)

Net cash used by capital and related financing activities (9,525) (110) (9,635)

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH USED BY
OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Operating loss (11,416) 54 (11,362)
Depreciation and amortization 3,361 56 3,417

NET CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES (5,928) 110 (5,818)

NONCASH INVESTING, CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING
ACTIVITIES:

Noncash capital and related financing activities:
Capital assets related liabilities 1,432 186 1,618
Interest expense for leases and subscription-based information technology
arrangements 48 2 50

Total Noncash Capital and Related Financing Activities 1,489 188 1,677

GASB Statement No. 94, Public-Private and Public-Public Partnerships and Availability Payment Arrangements. The primary
objective of this Statement is to improve financial reporting by addressing issues related to public-private and public-public
partnership arrangements (PPPs). As used in this Statement, a PPP is an arrangement in which a government (the transferor)
contracts with an operator (a governmental or nongovernmental entity) to provide public services by conveying control
of the right to operate or use a nonfinancial asset, such as infrastructure or other capital asset (the underlying PPP asset),